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Introduction
RAN1#111 received the following LS from SA2.
R1-2210825	LS on LPHAP information delivery to RAN	SA2, Huawei
	1. Overall Description:
[bookmark: _Hlk114659813]SA2 is working on Rel-18 eLCS study. There is a key issue within SA2 study for low power and high accuracy positioning. 

SA2 has concluded the following principles:
· During the positioning procedure, AMF provides the LPHAP indication to the LMF, either obtaining from the GMLC, or in the UE LCS context which received during UE registration procedure.
· LMF is enhanced to receive from AMF of the LPHAP indication in the location request, and determine positioning method, by taking into account the LPHAP requirement. LMF also sends LPHAP indication to RAN in the NRPPa message.
SA2 kindly asks RAN WG, is it necessary to provide LPHAP indication to RAN at an earlier time, before positioning procedure is triggered?

2. Actions:
To RAN1, RAN2 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 asks to RAN1 and RAN2 to reply the above question. 



The following papers discuss the response from RAN1.
[1] R1-2210958	Draft reply LS on LPHAP information delivery to RAN	vivo
[2] R1-2211139	Discussion on LPHAP information delivery to RAN	CATT
[3] R1-2211140	Draft reply LS on LPHAP information delivery to RAN	CATT
[4] R1-2211497	Draft Reply LS on LPHAP information delivery	ZTE
[5] R1-2212476	Discussion on LPHAP information delivery to RAN	Huawei, HiSilicon
[6] R1-2212477	Draft reply LS on LPHAP information delivery to RAN	Huawei
[7] R1-2212500	draft Reply LS on LPHAP information delivery to RAN	Ericsson

This paper provides the moderator summary of response to SA2’s incoming LS.

Contact information
Please indicate the contact information in the table below.
	Company
	Name
	Email

	ZTE
	Chuangxin Jiang
	jiang.chuangxin1@zte.com.cn

	Huawei (Moderator)
	Su Huang
	huangsu2@huawei.com

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	





Discussion
	Company
	Response/Proposal

	vivo [1, R1-2210958]
	For the question by SA2, RAN1 would like to provide the following response.
	SA2 has concluded the following principles:
· During the positioning procedure, AMF provides the LPHAP indication to the LMF, either obtaining from the GMLC, or in the UE LCS context which received during UE registration procedure.
· LMF is enhanced to receive from AMF of the LPHAP indication in the location request, and determine positioning method, by taking into account the LPHAP requirement. LMF also sends LPHAP indication to RAN in the NRPPa message.
SA2 kindly asks RAN  is it necessary to provide LPHAP indication to RAN at an earlier time, before positioning procedure is triggered?



RAN1 doesn’t currently identify the potential benefits and its impact on physical layer design, therefore, it is better for RAN2 and SA2 to decide whether to provide LPHAP indication to RAN at an earlier time.

	CATT [2, R1-2211139]
CATT [3, R1-2211140]
	Proposal 1: LPHAP indication to gNB can be reported as UE capability via RRC message.
Proposal 2: Regarding to the necessity to provide LPHAP indication to RAN at an earlier time, inform SA2 that RAN1 cannot provide a definitive answer on the question at this stage.

RAN1 has discussed above issue in RAN1#111, and would provide the following response to SA2:
Response to SA2:
The answer of the SA2’s question depends on the enhancements of LPHAP to be introduced in Rel-18. For example, if reporting of LPHAP indication to gNB via RRC message is supported as a UE capability, there is no special requirement on when LMF has to send LPHAP indication to RAN. Since the potential enhancements of LPHAP are still under discussion, RAN1 cannot provide a definitive answer on the question at this stage. 


	ZTE [4, R1-2211497]
	With regard to SA2’s question on the necessity to provide LPHAP indication to RAN at an earlier time before positioning procedure is triggered, RAN1 thinks it may be beneficial for serving gNB to configure suitable paging cycle, SRS configuration, PRS reception window for a LPHAP UE in RRC_INACTIVE state for the purpose of power saving. However, it may not be necessary to use NRPPa message to inform gNB/TRP LPHAP indication. That’s because UE will report its LPHAP related capability signaling to serving gNB/TRP. 
Furthermore, RAN1 thinks it may not be a regular design that NRPPa message specified in TS 38.455 contains UE identification/indication. Also, there is usually no NRPPa message before the positioning procedure is triggered. But all those belong to RAN2 or RAN3 decision.

	Huawei, HiSilicon [5, R1-2212476]
Huawei [6, R1-2212477]
	Proposal 1: Reply to SA2 with the following.
	[bookmark: _Hlk117866483]From the RAN1 perspective, RAN1 currently does not see the necessity for SA2 to further consider LPHAP indication provision to RAN before positioning procedure is triggered. RAN can work out the indication of LPHAP later when needed, e.g., in the UE radio capability reporting.




	Ericsson [7, R1-2212500]
	Proposal 1: For the reply to SA2 to the question in R1-2210825, RAN1 is not competent to provide a response to SA2’s question. 



FL comments
Three sources believe that RAN1 could define UE capability reporting independent from any SA2 designed signaling, and do not see the need for SA2 to consider LPHAP information delivery to RAN before the positioning procedure is triggered.
Two sources think that RAN1 should just reply to SA2 that the decision cannot be made by RAN1.
One source thinks that the NRPPa signaling designed by SA2 is not regular, and could be checked by RAN3.

Question 2-1
Do you agree with the following response to SA2?
RAN1 currently has not identified the need from the physical layer perspective for SA2 to consider LPHAP information delivery to RAN before the positioning procedure is triggered.
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments 

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	Nokia/NSB
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	



Question 2-2
Do you prefer to add anything else to the reply?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments (anything else if yes)

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	We think that there is no need for such information to be delivered overall, not just before the positioning procedure is triggered. There will be new UE capabilities; these could be considered to be sent to the RAN, but can be studied on a case by case basis. 
“RAN1 do not see the need for SA2 to consider LPHAP information delivery to RAN since UE capability reporting could be used for the purpose of reporting any positioning capabilities of the UE“

	ZTE
	Yes
	Same view as QC. UE capability is the reason.

	vivo
	Yes
	The same view as QC and ZTE, But we can live the issue to decide by RAN2 and SA

	Lenovo
	Yes
	LPHAP indication could already be covered via UE capabilities during potential normative work as suggested by QC. Suggest a softer rewording of QC’s proposal:
RAN1 do not currently see the need for SA2 to consider LPHAP information delivery to RAN. If necessary, RAN1 assumes UE capability reporting could be used for the purpose of reporting any positioning capabilities of the UE

	Huawei
	
	OK with adding that the UE radio capability could be used for that purpose.

	Nokia/NSB
	Yes
	We also think that RAN1 will discuss UE capability reporting, if there are new features introduced for LPHAP device near the end of WI phase. 

	Qualcomm
	
	OK with the nicer rewording from Lenovo. 

	Intel
	No
	We do not think RAN1 can provide a definitive response to this issue at the moment and thus there is no need to add further details from RAN1 perspective. Any considerations on this question may be addressed by RAN2/RAN3.



FL comments
It appears that all companies agree with the following reply.
RAN1 currently has not identified the need from the physical layer perspective for SA2 to consider LPHAP information delivery to RAN before the positioning procedure is triggered.
Regarding additional information, one company does not prefer to add UE capability related statement, while most companies believe UE capabilities can be further considered by RAN1. Lenovo provided a solution, which is reworded from Qualcomm’s version. It is not clear whether the proposal intends to change the expression in Question 2-1, when the companies reply Yes.
In general, I think the following reply can be discussed in the online session, and if there is concern on the second part, we can remove it from the draft LS.

Proposal 2-1
Reply to SA2 with regards to LPHAP information delivery to RAN with the following.
RAN1 currently has not identified the need from the physical layer perspective for SA2 to consider LPHAP information delivery to RAN before the positioning procedure is triggered.
If necessary, RAN1 assumes UE capability reporting could be used for the purpose of reporting any positioning capabilities of the UE.

Conclusion
It is proposed to the agree to the following proposal.
Proposal 2-1
[bookmark: _GoBack]Reply to SA2 with regards to LPHAP information delivery to RAN as the following.
[bookmark: _Hlk119439470]RAN1 currently has not identified the need from the physical layer perspective for SA2 to consider LPHAP information delivery to RAN before the positioning procedure is triggered. If necessary, RAN1 assumes UE capability reporting could be used for the purpose of reporting any positioning capabilities of the UE.

